(i) by striking out "thirty days" and inserting in lieu thereof "30 days"; and (ii) by striking out "thirty day" and insert-

ing in lieu thereof "30-day"; and

(C) by striking out "of this section" both places it appears in subsection (1)(4).

(54) Section 7572(b)(1)(B) is amended by striking out "onboard" and inserting in lieu thereof "on board".

(55) Section 8851(c) is amended by striking out "of this section".

(56)(A) Sections 2127(b), 2388(c), and 6154 are amended by striking out "section 3324 (a) and (b)" and inserting in lieu thereof "subsections (a) and (b) of section 3324".

(B) Section 7522(b) is amended by striking out "Section 3324 (a) and (b) of title 31 does" and inserting in lieu thereof "Subsections (a) and (b) of section 3324 of title 31 do".

(57) Section 9512(b)(1) is amended by inserting "App." after "49 U.S.C.".

#### MITCHELL (AND COHEN) AMENDMENT NO. 3214

Mr. MITCHELL (for himself and Mr. COHEN) proposed an amendment to the bill S. 2723, supra, as follows:

On page 128, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following new section:

#### SURVIVORS OF THE GLOMAR JAVA SEA

SEC. 1019. (a) The Congress finds that— (1) on October 26, 1983, the United States registered oil drilling ship Glomar Java Sea was reported missing during stormy weather at its drilling site ninety-six kilometers off Hainan Island in the South China Sea and was found sunken near its drilling site on November 1, 1983:

(2) no evidence has been found of forty-six of the eighty-one crewmen, including citizens of the United States, or of the lifeboats which, reportedly, were launched from the Glomar Java Sea, despite an intensive cooperative search involving United States military search and rescue aircraft and commercial vessels;

(3) the Chairman of the United States Coast Guard Marine Board of Investigation has concluded that it is possible that crewmembers of the Glomar Java Sea survived and drifted into waters near the coast of Vietnam; and

(4) the Government of Vietnam has refused to allow an independent search for the possible survivors to be conducted in waters within twenty miles of such coast.

(b) Considering the findings set out in subsection (a), it is the sense of the Congress that the President should instruct the Permanent Representative of the United States to the United Nations to request the Secretary General of the United Nations to seek the cooperation of the Government of Vietnam with the Governments of the United States, the People's Republic of China, the United Kindom, Singapore, Australia, Canada, and the Philippines in ascertaining the fate or locations of the forty-six crewmen of the sunken United States registered vessel Glomar Java Sea.

# WILSON AMENDMENT NO. 3215

Mr. WILSON proposed an amendment to the bill S. 2723, supra, as follows:

On page 8, line 8, strike out "\$8,959,300,000" and insert in lieu thereof "8,939,300,000".

On page 9, between lines 2 and 3, insert the following:

"(e) not more than \$145,000,000 is authorized for procurement associated with the Consolidated Space Operations Center."

On page 9, line 26, strike out "\$13,972,507,000" and insert in lieu thereof "\$13,992,507,000".

On page 11, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

"(e) \$345,764,000 is authorized to assure the earliest practicable launch of the Space Shuttle from Vandenberg Air Force Base."

## LEVIN AMENDMENT NO. 3216

Mr. LEVIN proposed an amendment to the bill S. 2723, supra, as follows:

On page 92, between lines 22 and 23 insert the following:

"\$ 2322. Limitation on set-asides"

"The head of an agency shall not authorize the use of a set-aside for exclusive small business participation—

"(a) in the case of the Foreign Military Sales program, where the foreign government specifies the sources qualified to meet the requirement and only one of those sources is a small business concern, or

"(b) in the case of a prequalification requirement, where only one small business concern has met the standards for qualification.".

On page 93, before line 1, insert at the end of the items in the table of sections "\§ 2322. Limitation on Set-asides".

## WARNER AMENDMENT NO. 3217

Mr. WARNER proposed an amendment to the bill S. 2723, supra, as follows:

On page 128, between lines 12 and 13, insert the following new section:

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION TO THE ENVIRON-MENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT OF THE NAVY ON THE PROPOSED TRANSFER OF CERTAIN PERSON-NEL.

Sec. . In addition to any other requirements regarding an environmental impact statement prepared by the Secretary of the Navy in connection with any proposed transfer of military and civilian personnel of the Department of the Navy from Arlington County, Virginia, to the Washington Navy Yard in Washington, D.C., the Secretary of the Navy shall also prepare as a supplement to such impact statement a detailed analysis with respect to the following matters:

(1) The socio-economic impact on the area from which the transfer is proposed to be made.

(2) The impact of the proposed transfer on the traffic capacity of bridges over the Potomac River and the Anacostia River.

(3) The impact of the proposed transfer on shuttle requirements of the Department of Defense.

(4) The overall impact of the proposed transfer on the area from which the transfer is proposed to be made and on the area to which the transfer is proposed to be made, taking into consideration all other planned moves of personnel by the Navy to the Washington Navy Yard and by all other agencies of the Government.

(5) The impact of such proposed transfer, and all other planned transfers to the Washington Navy Yard, on both present and potential parking capacity in the vicinity of such facility.

(6) The impact of the proposed transfer on communications and security requirements of the Navy.

(7) The impact of the proposed transfer on supporting and servicing contractors and the impact that the movement of such contractors will likely have on public and private facilities in the area from which they move and the area to which they move.

AGRICULTURE, RURAL DEVEL-OPMENT, AND RELATED AGEN-CIES APPROPRIATIONS. 1985

## **EXON AMENDMENT NO. 3218**

(Referred to the Committee on Appropriations.)

Mr. EXON submitted an amendment intended to be proposed to the bill (H.R. 5743) making appropriations for Agriculture, Rural Development, and related agencies programs for fiscal year ending September 30, 1985, and for other purposes, as follows:

On page 28, line 4, strike: "\$2,070,000,000" and "\$150,000,000", and insert in lieu thereof: "\$2,370,000,000" and "\$450,000,000" respectively.

Mr. EXON. Mr. President, I am proposing an amendment to the Agriculture appropriations bill for fiscal year 1985 which has been received in the Senate and seeks to increase the farm operation loan money by \$300 million.

Today, we face the necessity to save a major and basic industry; agriculture and the American family farmer. The economic health of U.S. agriculture continues to deteriorate. Farming is no longer the stable, secure business venture it once was. Of special interest is the serious problems surrounding the ability of our family farmers to obtain the necessary credit to continue operation. As my colleagues will remember, the U.S. Department of Agriculture recently published a report on the decline in land values across this Nation. This decline is directly related to the current difficulties our farmers are having obtaining sufficient credit to continue operating.

The amendment I am proposing today would simply add an additional \$300 million to the operating loan program. In my view, this is the first increment of at least a 3-year, \$1 billion program. These loans are made to farmers and ranchers for costs incident to reorganizing a farming system for more profitable operations, for a variety of essential farm operating expenses and farm supplies. In other words, to allow our family farmers the necessary capital to continue in operation. These additional funds are critically necessary if there is to be enough money to go around during these extremely critical times in our agriculture sector.

## NOTICES OF HEARINGS

COMMITTEE ON SMALL BUSINESS

Mr. WEICKER. Mr. President, I would like to announce that the